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Results for the twelve months ended 31 December 2024.  Strong growth in recurring revenues, return to profitability,

dividend increased.
 

Ski l lcast (AIM: SKL), the Governance, Risk and Compl iance ("GRC") software and e-learning provider, i s  pleased to announce
its  audited results  for the twelve months  ended 31 December 2024. 
 
Highlights
 

 
2024 2023

 Change (2024 v
2023 )

Total  Revenue £13.2m £11.3m +17%  

Subscription revenue £11.0m £8.6m +29%  

Gross  margin (%) 73.6% 69.7% +3.9pps  

Annual ised recurring revenue (ARR)* £11.6m £9.3m +25%  

Overheads £9.5m £8.8m +9%  

EBITDA* £0.5m -£0.6m n/a  

Bas ic EPS 0.572p -0.733p n/a  

Total  dividend per share 0.517p 0.447p +16%  

Cash in bank £9.1m £7.2m +26%  

Free cash flow* £2.0m -£0.3m n/a  

 
·    Total  revenues up 17% at £13.2 mi l l ion (2023: £11.3 mi l l ion)

o  Revenue increase was a l l  driven by strong growth in recurring subscription revenues, up 29% at £11.0
mi l l ion (2023: £8.6 mi l l ion).

o  Annual ised recurring revenue (ARR)* up 25% to £11.6 mi l l ion (December 2023: £9.3 mi l l ion)
predominantly from new cl ient acquis i tions.

o  Subscription revenues +110% in the three years  s ince IPO in December 2021 and ARR has  doubled.

o  Recurring subscriptions  contributed to 83% of total  revenues (2023: 76%).

o  Non-strategic profess ional  services  revenues decl ined 18% to £2.3 mi l l ion (2023: £2.8 mi l l ion).

·    Gross  margin increased by 3.9 ppts  to 73.6% (2023: 69.7%).

·    EBITDA of £0.5 mi l l ion (2023:  -£0.6 mi l l ion)

o  Overhead growth rate continues  to reduce, increas ing by £0.7m/9% on the prior year (2023: £1.3
mi l l ion/18%).

o  Headcount increased by 2% to 120 (2023: 118) at 31 December 2024.

o  Research and development is  ful ly expensed.

·    Strong net cash pos ition at 31 December 2024: £9.1 mi l l ion (31 December 2023: £7.2 mi l l ion), representing c. 10
pence per ordinary share in the Company.

o  Up-front payments  on increased subscription revenues and higher creditors .

o  Free cash flow* of £2.0 mi l l ion (2023: -£0.3 mi l l ion).

·    Bas ic EPS 0.572 pence per share (2023: LPS -0.733 pence).

·    Total  dividend of 0.517 pence per share (2023: 0.447 pence).

o  Final  dividend proposed: 0.349 pence (2023: 0.279 pence).

o  Interim dividend paid: 0.168 pence (2023: 0.168 pence).

·    Operational  highl ights

o  Total  cl ient numbers  grew 11% to 1,331 (2023: 1,249).

o  Net retention of 101% supported by price rises  and two new subscription plans.

§ Premium offer representing 6% of ARR at December 2024.

§ Core compl iance e-commerce sel f-serve offer, representing 1 % of ARR at December 2024.

o  Churn of 11% (2023: 7%).

o  AI digi ta l  ass istant (Aida) developed in house for launch in 2025.



o  AI digi ta l  ass istant (Aida) developed in house for launch in 2025.

o  Recruited Head of Marketing to drive marketing activi ty, rebrand and new website launched March 2025,
Advisory Board launched.

o  Maintained excel lent customer service records  (Feefo Platinum Service Award 4.9/5.0).

o  Enhanced trust and securi ty with SOC Type 2 and Cyber Essentia ls  Plus  accreditation achieved and
Trustcentre launched.

o  Profess ional  services  team reduced to reflect lower demand.

o  Rol led out new standard terms of service incorporating auto-renewal .

 

Current trading and outlook
We have had a sol id start to the new financial  year and have continued to trade in l ine with expectations. Our ARR is  up
more than 20% year on year, ris ing above £12m by March 2025. Non-strategic Profess ional  Services  revenues have started
wel l  though continue to have l imited vis ibi l i ty.
 
We continue to drive brand awareness  and innovation. Our Annual  Summit in January a imed at L&D managers  and
Compl iance Officers  was  a  sel l -out. The event included a demonstration of our AI-powered compl iance ass istant tria l led by
87 customers  and due to be launched this  year.
 
The market demand for our GRC content and software is  res i l ient and growing, and we have not experienced any impact of
the recent pol i tical  and global  economic events  on demand for our services . We remain confident in our abi l i ty to continue
to grow and enhance margins .
 
 
Vivek Dodd, Chief Executive Officer of Skillcast, said:
"We are del ighted with the conFnued growth in AR R to £11.6m at the end of F Y 2024, +25% up on the prior year and double
the pre-I P O  level  three years  ago. This  has  led to higher subscripFon revenues of £11.0m, in l ine with the guidance given at
IPO, and a return to profi tabi l i ty as  expected.

"I  am parFcularly pleased with the growth of our a l l -inclus ive P remium plan, which reached 6% of total  AR R within the first
year of launch, and the take-up of CoreCompl iance, our pre-configured, sel f-serve offering for smal l  bus inesses. We are
excited about the performance of Aida - our AI -powered compl iance ass istant launching this  year, and how i t has  been
received by cl ients  and prospects . We expect i t to support the sales  of both P remium plan and CoreCompl iance in the
coming years .

"We are confident that our product and excepFonal  customer service wi l l  a l low us  to conFnue scal ing up our AR R and
revenues, and our operational  gearing wi l l  a l low us  to continue improving our EBITDA margin."

 

*Furthe r de ta i l s  on the  ca l cul a ti on of a djus te d EBITDA, ARR a nd fre e  ca s h fl ow a re  s e t out i n the  Fi na nci a l  Re vi e w be l ow
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Skillcast Group plc +44 (0)20 7929 5000
Richard Amos, Chairman
Vivek Dodd, Chief Executive Officer
Richard Steele, Chief Financial  Officer

Allenby Capital Limited (Nominated Adviser & Broker) +44 (0)20 3328 5656
James Reeve, Piers  Shimwel l  (Corporate Finance)
Jos  Pinnington, Tony Quirke (Sales  and broking)

 
Chairman's Statement
Introduction
This  statement reports  on the third ful l  year of trading s ince Ski l lcast floated on the Stock Exchange in December 2021.  I
am pleased to report that not only is  the Group reporting a  strong set of results  from the last twelve months, but when
combined with the two previous  years , i t has  del ivered cons istently on the plan that was  set out to shareholders  at the time
of the IPO.  The Board remains  exci ted about the next stage in Ski l lcast's  development, which we enter with an innovative
GRC product portfol io, a  proven bus iness  model  and a ta lented and highly motivated team.
 
Results and Dividend
The bus iness  achieved a strong set of results  for the year ended 31 December 2024, with progress  made in key strategic
areas.  Most importantly, after two years  of investment fol lowing the IPO, in 2024 the bus iness  returned to profi tabi l i ty,
with adjusted EBITDA of £0.5 mi l l ion (2023: loss  of £0.6 mi l l ion).  This  was  achieved primari ly through a growth in
recurring subscription revenues of 29%.  The results  are a  demonstration of the strength of our bus iness  model , as  with a
net retention of 101% of prior year subscriptions, a  gross  margin of around 75% and a relatively stable cost base fol lowing
the expansion of 2022 and 2023, a  very s igni ficant proportion of new sales  revenue is  now dropping straight through to the
bottom l ine.  
 
The Group retains  a  robust balance sheet, with net cash at 31 December 2024 of £9.1 mi l l ion (2023: £7.2 mi l l ion).  Given
this  and the return to profi tabi l i ty, the Board has, as  indicated previous ly, reviewed the dividend pol icy.  We see dividends
as  an important financial  discipl ine for a  bus iness  with repeatable revenues that provide strong cash generation. 
Accordingly, at the AGM on 24 June 2025, the Board wi l l  propose a final  dividend per share of 0.349p per share, up 25% on
the 0.279p paid as  the final  dividend for 2023.  Taken in combination with an interim dividend per share of 0.168p that
was paid in October 2024, this  wi l l  result in a  ful l  year dividend per share of 0.517p (2023: 0.447p) an increase of 16%. 
The Board's  pol icy for the foreseeable future wi l l  be to increase dividends broadly in l ine with future increases  in
subscription revenue levels .
 
Strategy
Ski l lcast's  overal l  s trategy remains  unchanged.  Our purpose is  to enable companies  to bui ld ethical  and res i l ient
workplaces  and our vis ion is  to be the leading provider of digi ta l  tra ining and technology for workplace compl iance.  We
are undertaking this  against a  market backdrop that i s  broadly helpful , with general ly increas ing regulation albeit macro-
economic conditions  are of course chal lenging and the attractions  of our core market mean that i t i s  increas ingly
competitive. Strategical ly we are focussed on the organic growth of our recurring subscription revenue stream and in
ensuring that this  del ivers  attractive margins  and returns  for shareholders .
 
Whi lst we can reflect pos itively on the achievements  against these goals  over the last three years , the Board is  very much
aware of the chal lenges  that face us  moving forward and are adapting the strategy accordingly.  As  we grow bigger so
maintaining the same percentage growth rate becomes an increas ing chal lenge.  Medium term, we are seeking to maintain
growth rates  of subscription revenues in the 20% range whi lst driving margins  to a  s imi lar level  and hence achieve the
"Rule of 40" (as  explained in further detai l  below) by which world class  SaaS bus inesses  are measured.  As  set out in Vivek
Dodd's  CEO Report, we aim to achieve this  through a mixture of on-going product innovations  and efficiency ini tiatives  and



Dodd's  CEO Report, we aim to achieve this  through a mixture of on-going product innovations  and efficiency ini tiatives  and
through targeting our marketing activi ties  to areas  and bus inesses  where the s impl ici ty of our offer and i ts  abi l i ty to be
customised to suit medium s ized operations  wi l l  most l ikely resonate. 
 
Given the growth in our cash reserves, we continue to view bolt-on acquis i tions  as  an important potentia l  accelerator of
growth and strategy.  We seek content-based acquis i tions  where we can leverage our existing technology stack to offer the
wider content to our existing customers  and conversely offer our technology and existing content to the acquired
customers.  In this  regard, progress  in 2024 has  been chal lenging.  We have found, unsurpris ingly, that price expectations
amongst private companies  are cons iderably in excess  of those we are experiencing in the publ ic markets .  We are mindful
of our growing cash balance and wi l l  continue to seek ways  to deploy the capital , a lbeit wi l l  only do so when we are
comfortable with the returns  i t wi l l  offer to our shareholders .
 
Shareholder Engagement
I  would l ike to thank investors  for their support over the last twelve months. The fact that the bus iness  has  doubled in s ize
s ince we came to Market but that our valuation remains  the same is  a  matter of frustration for both the Board and, we
know, our shareholders .  The Board recognises  that this  frustration is  not confined to Ski l lcast but reflects  chal lenges
general ly with the smal l  cap London market.  We continue to fol low shareholders ' advice to focus  on running the bus iness
although we plan to be more proactive in the coming year with investor relations  activi ty. 
 
We have enjoyed meeting with investors  over the last twelve months  at both formal  meetings  and investor conferences  and
events  and have had wide ranging discuss ions  on product development, M&A plans  and dividend pol icy.  We welcome the
opportunity to speak with existing and prospective investors  and look forward to welcoming shareholders  to our AGM on
24 June. 
 
People and Organisation
During the year, James Saral is  joined us  an independent NED and Chair of the Remuneration Committee.  We are del ighted
to have him on board and are benefi ting from his  counsel  as  an incumbent CEO of another l i s ted bus iness .
 
In l ine with our previous ly set out plans, headcount growth over the last twelve months  has  s lowed, as  we essentia l ly
completed the expansion investment in 2023. However, i t i s  worth noting that headcount is  now around 50% higher than i t
was  when we floated.  But importantly, despite that growth, the culture of the organisation has  not changed, and i t i s  to the
credit of the senior team that they have managed to maintain that during the period of expansion.  The results  that have
been del ivered over the last twelve months  are testament to the efforts  of the whole staff and I want to express  the thanks  of
the Board for their achievements  in this  regard.  
 
Current Trading and Outlook
We have had a sol id start to the new financial  year and have continued to trade in l ine with expectations. Our ARR is  up
more than 20% year on year, ris ing above £12m by March 2025. Non-strategic Profess ional  Services  revenues have started
wel l  though continue to have l imited vis ibi l i ty.
 
We continue to drive brand awareness  and innovation. Our Annual  Summit in January a imed at L&D managers  and
Compl iance Officers  was  a  sel l -out. The event included a demonstration of our AI-powered compl iance ass istant tria l led by
87 customers  and due to be launched this  year.
 
The market demand for our GRC content and software is  res i l ient and growing, and we have not experienced any impact of
the recent pol i tical  and global  economic events  on demand for our services . We remain confident in our abi l i ty to continue
to grow and enhance margins .
 
Richard Amos
Non-Executive Chairman
29 Apri l  2025
 

CEO's Review
I  am pleased to report another successful  year for Ski l lcast in 2024. This  year, we can see the results  of a  discipl ined
programme of investment in our ta lent, product and marketing we undertook fol lowing our IPO in December 2021. Our
subscription revenues have more than doubled over three years  s ince the IPO, and we've returned to profi tabi l i ty. The ARR
at the end of the year was  £11.6 mi l l ion, +25% up on the year. Total  revenue grew 18% and overheads by 9%, generating
£0.5m of EBITDA, a  £1.1 mi l l ion improvement over 2023. Our EBITDA margin should continue to grow further in the coming
periods  due to our operational  gearing.

However, the financials  only tel l  a  part of our story. Even more encouraging are the teams we've bui l t at a l l  levels  in the
Company, the robust procedures  we've put in place for performance, financial  control  and governance, and the product and
service improvements  we've made for our customers. Al l  of these should support our goal  to sustain our ARR and revenue
growth in the future.

Purpose and vision

Ski l lcast has  supported bus inesses  in the UK and beyond to bui ld ethical  and res i l ient workplaces  and make compliance
simple. Our comprehensive GRC solutions  equip companies  with the tools  to strengthen their team and protect their
reputation.

We are a  leading provider of corporate compl iance portals  and digi ta l  courseware in the UK. This  gives  us  access  to a
growing market with res i l ient demand. Our cri tical  mass  of over 1,300 cl ients  gives  us  ins ights  into compl iance chal lenges
and emerging needs that feed into our product development. Our experienced workforce and pass ion for customer service
result in long-lasting relationships  with cl ients , enabl ing us  to innovate and drive down their compl iance costs .

Our values and culture

We priori tise developing and promoting our existing ta lent to bui ld knowledge and experience within our organisation. In
2024, we revis i ted our four values  and strive to achieve our purpose by embedding and l iving them across  the
organisation:

·    Care: we pay attention to detai l , act responsibly, and truly care for our customers
·    Collaboration: we're supportive, helpful , and respectful , working with bus inesses  to achieve a common goal
·    Transparency: we're open and honest and offer ful l  transparency to everyone we work with
·    Continuous Improvement: we're curious  about new ideas  and are a lways  looking for ways  to do things  better

Our Chief People Officer leads  our people and culture ini tiatives  within our Executive Management Committee. Al l
employees  are el igible to receive additional  remuneration above their base pay l inked to their performance and
demonstrating our values. Employees  use Ski l lcast's  compl iance portal  and tools  to read and attest to pol icies  and receive
compl iance training.

We undertake several  ini tiatives  to promote our values  and culture, including quarterly vi rtual  town hal ls , employee
surveys, and various  employee-led ini tiatives .

Our market

Ski l lcast serves  companies  predominantly in the UK that face an increas ingly complex regulatory environment. To meet
their obl igations, companies  must educate staff, maintain accurate records, and monitor and analyse employee conduct.
As  a  result, many are turning to digi ta l  platforms l ike Ski l lcast to manage compl iance efficiently and demonstrate
accountabi l i ty to regulators , customers, and stakeholders .



accountabi l i ty to regulators , customers, and stakeholders .

We estimate the Total  Addressable Market (TAM) in the UK for platforms such as  the Ski l lcast Portal  to exceed £1.6 bi l l ion.
This  estimate is  based on company s ize data from the UK Department for Bus iness  and Trade and Ski l lcast's  pricing across
relevant bus iness  segments . The current serviceable market is  estimated at £0.5 bi l l ion by the global  market research and
advisory fi rm, Technavio (Corporate Compl iance Training Market Analys is , Size and Forecast 2024-2028 by Technavio).

Around hal f of this  market cons ists  of smal l  bus inesses  (fewer than 50 employees), which Ski l lcast serves  with our
CoreCompl iance solution. The remainder comprises  mid-s ized and large enterprises , which Ski l lcast serves  with various
plans  for Managed Portal  Services  and Remote Services .

Business model

Ski l lcast offers  innovative GRC solutions  to make compl iance s imple. We enable companies  to digi tise and automate their
compl iance training, record-keeping, monitoring and other processes. By consol idating these functions  onto a s ingle
platform, Ski l lcast streaml ines  operations  and minimises  the risk of compl iance overs ights , ensuring our cl ients  have a
more efficient and secure compl iance framework. We aim to reduce operational  costs  whi le enhancing employees '
compl iance experience.

We are the sector leaders  in staff compl iance training with comprehensive coverage of corporate regulations. Our
Essentia ls  and Compl iance Bites  l ibraries  cover a l l  the key topics  for general  compl iance in the UK. Our FCA Compl iance
and Insurance Compl iance l ibraries  cover a l l  the key topics  in the FCA Handbook for UK financial  services  fi rms. Our
Global  Compl iance and Global  Risk l ibraries  cater to the needs of multinational  corporations  that need jurisdiction-
neutral , multi l ingual  tra ining. Our off-the-shel f courses  can be customised eas i ly to meet every cl ient's  unique needs and
risk perceptions.

Ski l lcast Portal  i s  our technology platform, which features  a  learning management system (LMS) and various  tools
des igned to faci l i tate compl iance management. These tools  include a Pol icy Hub for del ivering corporate pol icies  and
gathering employee attestations, Anonymous Surveys  for honest employee feedback, Staff Declarations  for sel f-reported
disclosures , Compl iance Registers  for documenting various  compl iance-related activi ties  such as  gi fts  & hospital i ty, and
other features  for managing and recording in-person training and events . This  integrated platform ensures  a  uni form user
and administrator experience, consol idates  data by breaking down s i los , and reduces  the risk of compl iance fa i lures .

We offer three plan levels  for our Managed Portal  Services: Standard, Enhanced and Premium. Al l  these plans  are avai lable
through annual  subscriptions, s impl i fying procurement and al lowing bus inesses  to deploy training and compl iance
resources  on time and with minimal  effort.

Ski l lcast Standard sui ts  companies  of a l l  s izes  that are getting started with staff compl iance and want to bui ld a
compl iance portal  for their staff. Al though this  i s  the least expensive plan, i t s ti l l  comes with ful l  corporate branding,
dashboard reporting, and platinum-rated customer service with a  des ignated Customer Success  Manager (CSM).
Additional ly, cl ients  can choose the e-learning l ibraries  they need and additional  tools  for their compl iance programme.

Ski l lcast Enhanced includes  a l l  the features  of Standard and our innovative learning features: Aida- our AI compl iance
ass istant, fast track completion options  for experienced employees, diagnostics  for automatic competency-based
ass ignments , and nudge learning - combining our microlearning l ibrary with the question-of-the-day to make compl iance
programmes more effective.

Ski l lcast Premium  includes  a l l  the features  of Enhanced plus  our suite of tools  to make compl iance management s imple,
including staff declarations, compl iance registers , anonymous surveys, Pol icy Hub and Training 360 to track offl ine
training and other activi ties .

We also provide e-learning courses  for our customers  to deploy on third-party portals . We now have an improved offering
for such cl ients , cal led Skillcast Remote Services, which can enhance the functional i ty of the customers ' portals  a long with
the content provis ion. For smal l  bus inesses , we offer CoreCompliance, a  preconfigured, sel f-serve, e-commerce staff
compl iance e-learning solution. Cl ients  can effortless ly set up their employees  with access  to 150+ engaging compl iance
courses , ass ign mandatory training and monitor a l l  activi ty from intuitive administrator dashboards.

High-quality recurring subscription revenues

Staff compl iance is  a  non-discretionary cost for many companies , especial ly in regulated sectors  l ike financial  services .
This  provides  Ski l lcast with the potentia l  to grow in even stagnant economic environments .

Subscriptions  to our technology and content are the key drivers  in our growth strategy. These subscriptions  consti tute a
book of high-qual i ty annual  recurring revenues (ARR) contracts , which grew organical ly at 25% to £11.6 mi l l ion in
December 2024 (2023 growth 37% to £9.3 mi l l ion in December 2023).

In 2024, 83% (2023: 76%) of our revenues came from such subscriptions, with the rest from profess ional  services , which
include bespoke content development and customisation of OTS courses  and were lower at £2.3 mi l l ion (2023: £2.8
mi l l ion) as  demand for large bespoke work fel l . Whi le not core to our growth strategy, we remain committed to our
profess ional  services , which are cri tical  for helping our cl ients  make compl iance more relevant and engaging for their
staff.

Our total  revenue increased by 17% to £13.2 mi l l ion (2023: £11.3 mi l l ion), and EBITDA increased by £1.1 mi l l ion to £0.5
mi l l ion (2023: LBITDA of £0.6 mi l l ion) as  the benefi ts  of our post-IPO investments  started to become evident. With a  break-
even H1 2024, a l l  our EBITDA was generated in H2 2024. Our free cash flow was £2.0 mi l l ion (2023: £-0.3 mi l l ion).

We typical ly enter into annual  contracts  for our subscriptions  and invoice upfront. This  gives  us  healthy cash flows from
operations  and high revenue vis ibi l i ty over the coming twelve months.

Strategic and operational progress in 2024

Our focus  in 2024 remained on growing the subscription bus iness , as  measured by our ARR book, and on return to
profi tabi l i ty as  we neared the end of our post-IPO investment phase. We bel ieve Ski l lcast has  a  tremendous growth
opportunity to help companies  s impl i fy compl iance as  they seek to digi tise their staff compl iance to reduce costs , improve
employee experience and reduce the risk of breaches  in the face of ever-growing regulations.

Our bus iness  model  of recurring annual  subscriptions  provides  a  stable base we can bui ld upon with product upsel ls  and
new customer acquis i tions.

Here are some of the highl ights  of the work done on our strategic objectives  in 2024:

·    Restructured the marketing team to drive data-driven decis ions, refreshed the brand and rebui l t our website, which
launched in March 2025.

·    Attained Cyber Essentia ls  Plus  accreditation from the National  Cyber Securi ty Centre, achieved SOC 2 Type 2 compl iance
and launched our Trust Centre (trust.ski l lcast.com) to enhance our commitment to data securi ty.

·    Launched our Sandbox environment, which enables  prospects  to try out features  in a  l ive working environment to a id
sales  of our digi ta l  compl iance solutions  to cl ients .

·    Launched our Advisory Board compris ing pre-eminent compl iance industry experts  to provide strategic direction and
endorse our proposition.

·    Launched Ski l lcast Premium, our a l l -inclus ive service product bundle that accounted for 6% of our total  ARR by
December 2024.

·    Launched Ski l lcast CoreCompl iance, our sel f-serve, cost-effective e-learning solution for smal l  bus inesses , which
accounted for 1% of ARR by December 2024.

·    Rol led out new standard terms of service to our annual  subscription contracts  with automatic renewals , with nearly
95% acceptance of cl ients  coming up for renewal  accepting the new terms.

·    Migrated customer support to a  new platform to enable faster response times, chat-based support, as  wel l  as  ins ights



·    Migrated customer support to a  new platform to enable faster response times, chat-based support, as  wel l  as  ins ights
to drive further customer experience and productivi ty improvements .

·    Developed Aida, the compl iance ass istant that helps  employees  engage with and clari fy compl iance concepts  -
undergone cl ient tria ls  in Q1 2025 with a  launch planned for Q2.

·    Started Partnership programmes to drive sales  through referrals , resel lers  and platform integrations
·    Improved employee benefi ts  plan to sustain our high employee retention rate.
·    Reduced the s ize of the profess ional  services  team in l ight of lower market demand for such services  and implemented

changes  to refocus  our bespoke development offering on areas  of core strengths.

ESG

We are committed to promoting inclus ivi ty, sustainabi l i ty, and integri ty, and fostering divers i ty, wel l -being, and personal
growth within our organisation.

Environmental , Socia l , and Governance (ESG) is  inherent in our products  and services , not only in staff compl iance that we
promote but a lso in digi tisation that helps  lower waste and carbon footprint. We are equal ly focused on minimis ing our
own environmental  and socia l  impact and reaching net-zero by 2050. In 2024, 100% renewable energy was sourced for our
UK office. We also maintained our status  as  a  Living Wage Employer, enhanced mental  health and wel l -being and employee
benefi ts . We continue to monitor risks  and enhance our risk management framework. We have developed and reviewed al l
our pol icies  and used our Pol icy Hub tool  to ra ise staff awareness  efficiently and effectively.

 

 
Vivek Dodd
Chief Executive Officer
29 Apri l  2025

Financial Review
A third successful year post-IPO with revenues growing 17% on the year and overhead investment growth rate halving to 9% on
the year. This has led to a return to profitability in the second half of the year as planned. By ending the year with a 25%
increase in ARR, we remain well-placed for further revenue growth and improvement in profit margin growth in 2025.

Revenues for the year ended 31 December 2024 increased by 17% to £13.2 mi l l ion (2023: £11.3 mi l l ion), driven by new
subscription customers, with ARR* growing 25% on the year to £11.6 mi l l ion (2023: £9.3 mi l l ion). In contrast, overheads
increased by £0.7m/9% as  the post-IPO investment phase ended and the Group returned to profi tabi l i ty. EBITDA increased
£1.1m on the year to £0.5m (2023 LBITDA: £0.6m). Net cash at year-end of £9.1 mi l l ion was 26% above last year (2023: £7.2
mi l l ion), with free cash flow of £2.0 mi l l ion (2023: -£0.3mi l l ion).

Key Performance Indicators

Key performance indicators  (KPIs) tracked through monthly reviews against targets  approved by the Board

2024

£'000

2023

£'000

% change

Revenue 13,240 11,302 +17%

Software-as-a-service revenue (SaaS revenue) 10,987 8,547 +29%

Gross  Margin 73.6% 69.7% +3.9 pts

Overheads 9,505 8,759 +9%

EBITDA / (LBITDA) 500 -625 n/a

*Annual  recurring (SaaS) revenue (ARR) as  at 31
December

11,640 9,311 +25%

Net retention rate 101% 105% -4 pts

Churn (as  a  percentage of ARR) 11% 7% +4pts

Deferred revenue from subscriptions  as  at 31
December

5,345 4,276 +25%

Cash at 31 December 9,115 7,222 +26%

Free cash flow ** 1,965 -341 n/a

Number of employees  at 31 December 120 118 +2%

Rule of 40 *** 29% 32% -3%

* defined later in the financial report in Alternative Performance Measures section

Revenue

61% of total  revenue were derived from cl ients  in the financial  services  industries , cons istent with the previous  year. 78%
of total  revenues were derived from the UK (2023: 79%), 11% from the EU (2023: 9%) and 11% from elsewhere (2023: 13%).
The top 10 customers  accounted for 15% of total  revenues (2023: 23%).

Subscription revenues typical ly accrue from twelve-month contracts , invoiced up front, for our compl iance e-learning
l ibraries  and compl iance technology. During 2024, subscription revenue growth helped grow the proportion of revenues
from subscriptions  to 83% (2023: 76%) of total  revenues.

Subscription ("SaaS") revenues grew 29% to £11.0 mi l l ion (2023: £8.5 mi l l ion). The growth was driven by a  combination of
new cl ients , product upsel ls  and increased users  at existing cl ients .

Subscription revenue growth was supported by the launch of several  new products . In January 2024, Ski l lcast Premium was
launched, an al l -inclus ive service bundle that includes  e-learning and al l  our compl iance management "regtech" products
to support upsel ls . Customers  on our Premium Plan accounted for 6% of our ARR by the end of December 2024.

In December 2023, we released Ski l lcast Core Compl iance, our sel f-serve, cost-effective compl iance e-learning solution for
smal l  bus inesses  with up to 50 users . We started marketing this  product in February 2024 and by December 2024 i t
accounted for 1% of ARR.

Annual  recurring revenue (ARR*), our key performance indicator to measure subscription sales  progress , grew by 25% to
£11.6 mi l l ion over the past 12 months  (December 2023: £9.3 mi l l ion). Average ARR per cl ient increased 10% on the previous
year and the number of subscription cl ients  increased 14% to 1,328 (2023: 1,168).  New sales  l i fted ARR by 23% from
December 2023 and net retention rate was  101% (2023: 105%), which included 11% churn (2023: 7%). 2023 net retention
was boosted by a  standard 7% price rise on new bus iness  and renewals  throughout the year. Since the IPO in December
2021, ARR has  doubled to £11.6m at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2021: £5.8m).

Revenue from Profess ional  Services  was  £2.3 mi l l ion, which was 18% below the same period last year (2023: £2.8 mi l l ion).
The reduction reflected a lower 4% average spend per cl ient and 15% fewer cl ients  as  increased economic uncertainty



The reduction reflected a lower 4% average spend per cl ient and 15% fewer cl ients  as  increased economic uncertainty
impacted cl ient budgets  for bespoke e-learning solutions.

Gross profit

Gross  Profi t Margin increased by 3.9 percentage points  to 73.6% (2023: 69.7%). The increase was primari ly due to greater
productivi ty within the content team and a reduction in the Profess ional  Services  team in response to fa l l ing demand for
bespoke Profess ional  Services .

In addition, the prior year included one-off trans itional  higher cloud computing costs  incurred during the migration of a l l
cl ients  to Microsoft Azure, which was completed in March 2023.

Gross  Margin from our SaaS revenues increased to 80.1% (2023: 73.9%) through operational  gearing whi le in our
Profess ional  Services  bus iness  Gross  Margins  fel l  to 41.7% (2023: 56.5%).

Overheads

The rate of overhead growth reduced to 9% (2023: 18%) as  the planned post-IPO investment phase was largely complete.

In absolute terms, overheads were £9.5 mi l l ion in the period, an increase on the prior year of £0.7 mi l l ion (2023: £1.3
mi l l ion).  74% of overheads are employee-related (2023: 78%), and £0.2 mi l l ion of the increase in the year was  from higher
employee costs .  A further £0.2 mi l l ion was incurred in consultancy costs  as  we switched to outsourcing our sales
operations  function. Marketing activi ty increased by £0.2 mi l l ion on the prior year fol lowing the hire of our fi rst Head of
Marketing in January 2024. The remaining increase was derived from £0.1 mi l l ion higher subscription costs  and
profess ional  fees .

Overheads excluding depreciation and amortisation as  a  percentage of ARR fel l  during the year and represented 40% of ARR
in H2 2024, 4 percentage points  below H2 2021 (excluding IPO costs). The graph below demonstrates  how this  measure
temporari ly increased due to planned investments  primari ly in the commercial  and organisational  infrastructure to
support ARR growth and is  now fal l ing back to lower than pre-IPO levels .

Headcount

On 31 December 2024, the total  headcount had increased to 120 (31 December 2023: 118). Total  average headcount
increased in 2024 by 5% to 121 (2023: 115). The largest growth area was in the cl ient services  function, with an increase of
seven heads  during the period. Total  s taff costs  increased 5% to £9.5 mi l l ion (2023: £9.0 mi l l ion), with average salary
increases  of 5% awarded in January 2024. In Apri l  2024, the Company offered al l  employees  private medical  insurance, l i fe
assurance and employer pens ion contributions  of 4% of bas ic salary. Prior to this  time only UK employees  benefi tted from
a stakeholder pens ion plan.

EBITDA

As a consequence of operational  gearing in the bus iness , increas ing gross  margin and s lower overhead growth, the Group
returned to sustained profi tabi l i ty and del ivered a £1.1 mi l l ion improvement in EBITDA* to £0.5 mi l l ion for FY 2024 (2023:
-£0.6 mi l l ion).

The Rule of 40*** was 29% in the period, 3 percentage points  below the prior year (2023: 32%).

Depreciation and amortisation

The Group incurred £0.3 mi l l ion in depreciation and amortisation (December 2023: £0.3 mi l l ion) relating to office and IT
equipment and leases  for i ts  two offices  in London and Malta. The Group does  not capital ise any research or development
costs .

Interest receivable

£0.3 mi l l ion of bank interest was  received on cash balances  during the year (2023: £0.3 mi l l ion) as  the Group benefi ted
from the interest rates  and putting surplus  cash on deposit.

Tax

The Group reported a profi t before tax of £0.5 mi l l ion (2023: loss  of £0.6 mi l l ion).

The taxation charge for the Group in 2024 was £0.1 mi l l ion. No taxes  are due in the UK for the current year as  the Group
intends to uti l i se losses  from prior years .

Corporation tax of £0.1 mi l l ion was paid during the year in relation to prior year UK corporation tax l iabi l i ties .  This  was
an effective tax rate of 7% reduced by losses  brought from previous  years  and the recognition of a  deferred tax asset. Now
the Group has  returned to profi tabi l i ty i t expects  to be able to uti l i se this  asset in future years .

Earnings per share (EPS)

The bas ic earnings  per share for the period was 0.572 pence on 89.5 mi l l ion shares  (2023: -0.733 pence). On a di luted
bas is , on 89.7 mi l l ion shares  EPS was 0.570 pence (2023: not appl icable).

Dividends

With a bus iness  backed by strong ARR growth supporting future recurring revenues that provide strong cash generation, the
Board is  committed to paying dividends. In l ight of the return to profi tabi l i ty the Board has  updated i ts  dividend pol icy and
for the foreseeable future wi l l  increase dividends broadly in l ine with future increases  in subscription revenue levels .

Accordingly, at the AGM on 24 June 2025, the Board wi l l  propose a final  dividend per share of 0.349p up 25% on the 0.279p
paid as  the final  dividend for 2023.  Taken in combination with an interim dividend per share of 0.168p that was  paid in
October 2024 this  wi l l  result in a  ful l  year dividend per share of 0.517p (2023: 0.447p) an increase of 16%.  The final
dividend wi l l  be paid on 25 July 2025 to shareholders  on the register on 4 July 2025.

Balance sheet and cash flow

Net assets  at 31 December 2024 were £5.8 mi l l ion (31 December 2023: £5.7 mi l l ion). The £0.1 mi l l ion increase in the year
was due to the £0.5 mi l l ion in comprehensive income in the year less  £0.4 mi l l ion of dividend payments .

Non-current assets  of £0.7 mi l l ion at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: £0.8 mi l l ion) reduced by a  net £0.1 mi l l ion as
reducing office lease l iabi l i ties  in accordance with IFRS 16. The Group does  not capital ise any intel lectual  property
additions  to i ts  products ' content or technology, and costs  are expensed as  they are incurred.

Current assets , excluding cash, were £4.3 mi l l ion at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: £4.2 mi l l ion). This
predominantly includes  trade receivables  which grew only 3% to £3.1 mi l l ion at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023:
£3.0 mi l l ion) despite the 17% growth in revenue on the year through improved cash col lection. As  a  consequence, debtor
days  at 31 December 2024 were 54 (31 December 2023: 67). Debtors  more than 60 days  overdue represented 11% of trade
receivables  at 31 December 2024 (31 December 2023: 14%).  There was smal l  immateria l  reduction in the al lowance for
expected credit losses  in the year. A further £0.6 mi l l ion of trade receivables  is  due from the Maltese tax authori ties
relating to withholding tax rebates  on dividends declared from subs idiary companies .

Total  l iabi l i ties  at 31 December 2024 of £8.3 mi l l ion increased by £1.7 mi l l ion on the year (31 December 2023: £6.6
mi l l ion). The biggest contributor to the increase was a  £1.2 mi l l ion increase in unrecognised revenue from subscription
revenue s igned contracts , representing a  27% increase on the year.

The Group has  no bank debt and at 31 December 2024 held cash of £9.1 mi l l ion (31 December 2023: £7.2 mi l l ion). Free
cash flow** during the year was  £2.0 mi l l ion (2023: -£0.3 mi l l ion) as  the Group generated cash from a return to



cash flow** during the year was  £2.0 mi l l ion (2023: -£0.3 mi l l ion) as  the Group generated cash from a return to
profi tabi l i ty of £0.5 mi l l ion (2023: -0.6 mi l l ion), and up front payments  from a growing contractual  book of £1.8 mi l l ion
(2023: £1.4 mi l l ion).

Alternative Performance Measures

The Group elects  to report certain financial  measures  not defined or recognised under IFRS, including EBITDA. See note 3 of
the Group Consol idated Accounts , Annual  Recurring Revenue (ARR) and Free Cash Flow defined below.

*Annual  Recurring Revenue (ARR)

ARR is  a lso used to assess  the performance and the trend of subscription revenue. ARR is  calculated by multiplying the
Monthly Recurring Revenue ("MRR") by twelve. MRR is  defined as  the subscription revenue recognised in a  month, excluding
any retrospective upward adjustments  aris ing at the end of the contract where there have been more subscribers  than a
cl ient original ly contracted for, less  any contract losses  (Churn) or downward adjustments  aris ing on contract renewal .
The Directors  cons ider that the ARR, derived from software-as-a-service (SaaS) sales , i s  a  key measure of the performance
of the bus iness . The ARR increased by 37% in the year to £9.3 mi l l ion at 31 December 2024.

** Free cash flow

Free Cash Fow is  calculated as  net cash flows from operations  less  capital  expenditure and lease costs .

*** Rule of 40

The Rule of 40 is  a  defined as  the addition of the EBITDA percentage margin in the year and the ARR percentage growth on
the previous  year.

 

Richard Steele

Chief Financial  Officer

29 Apri l  2025

 

Skillcast Group PLC

Company statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2024  

 

For the year ended 31 December 2024   

 

Note 2024  2023  

 £  £  

  

 

Revenue  4
                     

13,240,009                       11,301,700
 

Cos t of s a l e s (3,495,768)  (3,429,372)
 

  

Gross  profit  
4

                       
9,744,241                         7,872,328

 

  

Admi ni s tra ti ve  e xpe ns e s (9,499,526) (8,759,363)
 

 

Operating profit                             
244,715  (887,035)

 

Profit/ (Loss) before interest, tax, depreciation &
amortisation 3                         

499,958 (625,325)  

        
 

Othe r Income                                    
400

                                       
-

 

Fi na nce  i ncome                            
328,330

                          
258,752

 

Fi na nce  e xpe ns e (24,806) (19,680)
 

 

Profit/ (loss) before taxes  
5

                           
548,639  (647,963)

 

  

Income  ta x 7 (37,270) (7,473)
 

 

Profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive income
 

                           
511,369  (655,436)

 

  

Earnings/(loss) per share:   

Ba s i c 17
                             

0.572p (0.733)p
 

Di l ute d 17
                             

0.570p  -
 

  
 

 



 

Skillcast Group PLC  

Consolidated statement of financial position  
As at 31 December  

Note 2024  2023
 £  £

Assets  
Non-current assets  

Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 10
                

265,146
                

323,762

Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 11
                

309,196
                

459,923

De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts 15
                   

84,611
                   

11,999

                
658,953

                
795,684

Current assets  

Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 8
             

4,330,686
             

4,239,768

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 9
             

9,115,118
             

7,221,681
           

13,445,804
           

11,461,449

TOTAL ASSETS            
14,104,757  

          
12,257,133

 
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners  

Sha re  ca pi ta l 16
                   

89,459
                   

89,459

Sha re  Pre mi um              
3,490,541

             
3,490,541

Sha re  Opti on
Re s e rve 19

                
388,731

                
355,029

Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs              
1,868,861

             
1,757,376

Total equity               
5,837,592  

             
5,692,405

 
Liabilities  
Curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s  

Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 12
             

2,200,156
             

1,570,820

Contra ct l i a bi l i ty 13
             

5,684,309
             

4,501,025
Curre nt l e a s e
l i a bi l i ti e s

                
184,964

                
118,674

Income  ta x pa ya bl e 14
                   

35,414
                   

23,794
             

8,104,843
             

6,214,313
Non-current liabilities  

Long-te rm l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s                 
162,322

                
350,415

                
162,322

                
350,415

Total liabilities               
8,267,165  

             
6,564,728

 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES            
14,104,757  

          
12,257,133

 

Consolidated statement
of changes in equity  

For period ended 31
December 2024  

Note
 Sha re

ca pi ta l
 Sha re

Pre mi um 

 Sha re
Opti on

Re s e rve
 Re ta i ne d
e a rni ngs  Tota l

1 January 2023              
89,459          3,490,541            223,331               2,812,695  

         
6,616,026

Comprehensive
Income for the
period

 

(Los s ) for the
ye a r

                       
-

                        
-

                       
- (655,436) (655,436)

Total comprehensive
Income for the period                         

-
                        

-
                       

- (655,436) (655,436)
Total contributions by and distributions
to owners  
Sha re  Opti on
Re s e rve

                       
-

                        
-

          
131,698

                             
-

             
131,698

Di vi de nds  -
Pri or Ye a r (249,591) (249,591)
Di vi de nds  -
Curre nt Ye a r

                       
-

                        
-

                       
- (150,292) (150,292)



Curre nt Ye a r - - - (150,292) (150,292)
Total contributions by and distributions
to owners

                       
-

                        
-

          
131,698 (399,883) (268,185)

31 December
2023              

89,459          3,490,541            355,029               1,757,376  
         

5,692,405
 

1 January 2024              
89,459          3,490,541            355,029               1,757,376  

         
5,692,405

Comprehensive
Income for the
period

 

Profi t for the
ye a r

                       
-

                        
-

                       
-

                
511,369

             
511,369

Total comprehensive
Income for the period                         

-
                        

-
                       

-
                

511,369
             
511,369

Contributions by and
distributions to owners  

Sha re  Opti on
Re s e rve

                       
-

                        
-

            
33,702

                             
-

               
33,702

Di vi de nds  -
Pri or Ye a r 18 (249,592) (249,592)
Di vi de nds  -
Curre nt Ye a r 18

                       
-

                        
-

                       
- (150,292) (150,292)

Total contributions by and distributions
to owners

                       
-

                        
-

            
33,702 (399,884) (366,182)

31 December
2024              

89,459          3,490,541            388,731               1,868,861  
         

5,837,592
 

 

Skillcast Group PLC  

Consolidated statement of cash flows  
For the year ended 31
December  

Note 2024  2023

  £   £

Cash flows from operating activities  

Profi t/ (l os s ) be fore  ta x                       
548,639 (647,963)

Adjus tme nts  for:
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt 3                       

102,051
                      

105,609

Amorti s a ti on of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 3                       
150,728

                      
156,101

Fi na nce  i ncome (328,330) (258,752)

Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt                         
33,702

                      
131,698

Fi na nce  e xpe ns e                         
24,806

                        
19,680

Unre a l i s e d fore i gn e xcha nge  (ga i n)/
l os s

                          
4,670

Cha nge s  i n worki ng ca pi ta l

(Incre a s e )/de cre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s (90,918) (909,194)
Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s , i ncl udi ng contra ct
l i a bi l i ti e s

                   
1,812,620

                   
1,434,714

Cash generated from
operations                    

2,257,968
                         

31,893
 

Income  ta xe s  pa i d (98,263)
                                   

-

Net cash flows from operating activities                    
2,159,705

                         
31,893

 
Cash flow from investing activities  
Purcha s e s  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt (43,435) (175,084)

Inte re s t re ce i ve d                       
328,330

                      
258,752

Net cash generated/(used) in investing activities                        
284,895

                         
83,668

 
Cash flow financing activities  
Pri nci pa l  pa i d on l e a s e
l i a bi l i ti e s (121,803) (178,319)
Di vi de nds  pa i d   (399,884) (399,884)
Inte re s t pa i d on l e a s e
l i a bi l i ti e s (24,806) (19,680)
Net cash (used) in financing activities  (546,493)  (597,883)

 



 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                     
1,898,107 (482,322)

Effe cts  of fore i gn e xcha nge  fl uctua ti ons  on ca s h a nd ca s h
e qui va l e nts (4,670)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                     
7,221,681

                   
7,704,003

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period                    
9,115,118                     7,221,681

 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 
Skillcast Group PLC   

Notes to the consolidated financial statements   

31 December 2024   

1 General Information   

Ski l l ca s t Group PLC ('Compa ny') i s  re gi s te re d i n the  Uni te d Ki ngdom wi th re gi s tra ti on numbe r 12305914 a nd i s  l i mi te d by
s ha re s  a nd re gi s te re d on the  London AIM s tock e xcha nge . I ts  re gi s te re d offi ce  i s  a t 80 Le a de nha l l  Stre e t, London,
Engl a nd, EC3A 3DH. The  Compa ny i s  the  ul ti ma te  pa re nt of Inma rke ts  Ltd, Inma rke ts  Group Ltd a nd Inma rke ts
Inte rna ti ona l  Ltd.

 

Thi s  re port a nd fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  re fl e ct the  cons ol i da te d a cti vi ti e s  a nd tra ns a cti ons  of the  Compa ny a nd othe r
group compa ni e s  ('Group').  

Up to the  28 Jul y 2021 the  Compa ny wa s  a  pri va te  l i mi te d compa ny. On the  28 Jul y 2021 the  Compa ny re -re gi s te re d a s  a
publ i c compa ny a s  Ski l l ca s t Group PLC. The  Compa ny di d thi s  i n pre pa ra ti on of a dmi s s i on to the  AIM ma rke t of the
London Stock Excha nge .  On 1 De ce mbe r 2021 the  Compa ny's  ordi na ry s ha re s  we re  a dmi tte d i n tra di ng on AIM.

 

The  Compa ny i s  pri ma ri l y i nvol ve d i n provi di ng ma na ge me nt s e rvi ce s  to othe r e nti ti e s  i n the  group. The  Group provi de s
s oftwa re  a nd conte nt s ubs cri pti ons  a nd re l a te d profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  to e na bl e  compa ni e s  to tra ns form the i r s ta ff
compl i a nce . Ope ra ti ng from i ts  two ba s e s , i n London a nd Ma l ta , the  Group he l ps  compa ni e s  a cros s  a  broa d s pe ctrum
of i ndus try s e ctors  i n the  UK, EU a nd i n the  re s t of the  worl d, to tra i n the i r s ta ff a nd de mons tra te  compl i a nce  wi th
va ri ous  l a ws , re gul a ti ons , a nd s ta nda rds  tha t a re  re l e va nt for the i r bus i ne s s .

 

2.1 Basis of preparation and statement of compliance   

The  Fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on s e t out i n thi s  a nnounce me nt doe s  not cons ti tute  the  Compa ny's  s ta tutory a ccounts  for the
ye a rs  e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024 or 2023 but i s  de ri ve d from the  2024 a ccounts .

A copy of the  s ta tutory a ccounts  for the  ye a r to 31 De ce mbe r 2024 wi l l  be  a va i l a bl e  on the  Compa ny's  we bs i te  a nd wi l l
be  de l i ve re d to the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s  fol l owi ng the  Compa ny's  AGM.  The  a udi tors  ha ve  re porte d on thos e
a ccounts , the i r re port wa s  (i ) Unqua l i fi e d, (i i ) di d not i ncl ude  a  re fe re nce  to a ny ma tte rs  to whi ch the  a udi tors  dre w
a tte nti on by wa y of e mpha s i s  wi thout qua l i fyi ng the i r re port a nd (i i i ) di d not conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r s e cti on 498 (2)
or (3) of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 i n re s pe ct of the  a ccounts  for 2023 nor 2024.

Whi l s t the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  from whi ch thi s  a nnounce me nt i s  de ri ve d ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK-
a dopte d Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds  a nd a ppl i ca bl e  l a w, thi s  a nnounce me nt doe s  not i ts e l f conta i n s uffi ci e nt
i nforma ti on to compl y wi th the  UK-a dopte d Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds .  The  Annua l  Re port, conta i ni ng ful l
fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  tha t compl y wi th UK-a dopte d Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds , wi l l  be  publ i s he d to
s ha re hol de rs  l a te r i n Ma y 2025.

The  Di re ctors  ha ve  a  re a s ona bl e  e xpe cta Fon tha t the  Compa ny ha s  a de qua te  re s ource s  to conFnue  i n ope ra Fona l
e xi s te nce  for the  fore s e e a bl e  future .  The re fore , i n the  pre pa ra Fon of the  2024 fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  the y conFnue  to
a dopt the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s . The s e  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK a dopte d
Inte rna Fona l  AccounFng Sta nda rds  i n conformi ty wi th the  re qui re me nts  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006. The y ha ve  be e n
pre pa re d unde r the  hi s tori ca l  cos t conve nti on a nd on a  goi ng conce rn ba s i s .

The  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  pre s e nte d i n Pounds  Ste rl i ng, whi ch i s  the  Group's  pre s e nta ti on curre ncy.

 

 

2.2 Summary of material accounting policies   

Revenue recognition   

Software as a Service (SaaS)
subscriptions   

The  Group provi de s  s ubs cri pti ons  for the  ri ght of a cce s s  to i ts  conte nt a nd te chnol ogy products  to cl i e nts  for
s ubs cri pti on pe ri ods  of typi ca l l y twe l ve  months .  

Re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d e ve nl y (a pporti one d on a  monthl y ba s i s ), ove r the  contra ctua l  pe ri od of the  s ubs cri pti on for
a l l  products  a nd s e rvi ce s  contra cte d for.  

The  Group ha s  ful fi l l e d i ts  pe rforma nce  obl i ga ti ons  once  a l l  products  a nd s e rvi ce s  ha ve  be come  a va i l a bl e  for us e
for the  cl i e nt, a nd re cogni s e s  re ve nue  on thi s  ba s i s  i rre s pe cti ve  of whe the r the  products  or s e rvi ce s  a re
s ubs e que ntl y us e d.

 

The  ba l a nce  of the  re ve nue  whi ch ha s  not be e n re cogni s e d a t the  re porti ng da te  i s  de fe rre d a s  a  contra ct l i a bi l i ty
i n curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s , unti l  i t i s  due  to be  re cogni s e d a s  re ve nue .  

 

Professional services   

The  Group provi de s  cus tomi s e d a nd s ta nda rd conte nt to i ts  cl i e nts  provi de d unde r fi xe d-pri ce  contra cts  whi ch i s
ge ne ra l l y non-re curri ng re ve nue .  

Fi xe d pri ce  contra cts  a re  re cogni s e d on the  pe rce nta ge  of compl e ti on me thod unl e s s  the  outcome  of the  contra ct
ca nnot be  re l i a bl y de te rmi ne d, i n whi ch ca s e  contra ct re ve nue  i s  onl y re cogni s e d to the  e xte nt of contra ct cos ts
i ncurre d tha t a re  re cove ra bl e . Thi s  i s  be ca us e  e i the r the  Group i s  cre a ti ng a n a s s e t wi th no a l te rna ti ve  us e  to i t
a nd the  contra ct conta i ns  the  ri ght to pa yme nt for work compl e te d to da te , or the  cl i e nt i s  s i mul ta ne ous l y re ce i vi ng
a nd cons umi ng the  be ne fi ts  of the  Group's  s e rvi ce s  a s  i t pe rforms .

 

Bus i ne s s  de ve l opme nt cos ts  i ncurre d a s  pa rt of a  bi d or te nde r proce s s  a re  e xpe ns e d a s  i ncurre d. The re  a re  no
ma te ri a l  cos ts  i ncurre d duri ng the  pe ri od be twe e n the  contra ct be i ng a wa rde d a nd s e rvi ce  de l i ve ry comme nci ng.  

For fi xe d-pri ce  contra cts , the  cl i e nt pa ys  the  fi xe d a mount ba s e d on a  pa yme nt s che dul e . I f the  s e rvi ce s  re nde re d by
the  Group e xce e d the  pa yme nt, a n a mount re cove ra bl e  on contra ct a s s e ts  i s  re cogni s e d. Conve rs e l y, i f the
pa yme nts  e xce e d the  s e rvi ce s  re nde re d, a  l i a bi l i ty i s  re cogni s e d.

 



Amounts  re cove ra bl e  on contra cts  a re  i ncl ude d i n curre nt a s s e ts  a nd re pre s e nt re ve nue  re cogni s e d on a ccount.  

 

Segmentation   

IFRS 8 re qui re s  ope ra ti ng s e gme nts  to be  i de nti fi e d on the  ba s i s  of i nte rna l  re ports  a bout compone nts  of the
Group tha t a re  re gul a rl y re vi e we d by the  chi e f ope ra ti ng de ci s i on-ma ke r (whi ch ta ke s  the  form of the  Boa rd of
Di re ctors  of the  Group), i n orde r to a l l oca te  re s ource s  to the  s e gme nt a nd to a s s e s s  i ts  pe rforma nce . The  Di re ctors
of the  Group cons i de r the  Group i s  orga ni s e d a s  one  bus i ne s s  uni t a nd a l l  a s s e ts , l i a bi l i ti e s , re ve nue s  a nd
e xpe ndi ture  a re  re ta i ne d a nd re corde d a s  s uch. Howe ve r, the  Group doe s  s e gme nt re ve nue  by type  of re ve nue ,
na me l y Sa a S s ubs cri pti ons  a nd Profe s s i ona l  Se rvi ce s , a nd on a  ge ogra phi c ba s i s .

 

Howe ve r, the  Group ha s  s ta rte d to a na l ys e  a nd cons i de r cos ts  a nd gros s  profi t of Sa a S a nd Profe s s i ona l  Se rvi ce s . In
doi ng thi s  i t i s  ma ki ng e s ti ma te s  of ti me  s pe nt a nd noti ona l  a l l oca ti ons  of cos t be twe e n the m. I t i s  e xpe cte d tha t
thi s  wi l l  conti nue  i n the  future  a nd be  de ve l ope d furthe r. The  purpos e  of thi s  i s  to provi de  more  i ns i ght for
de ci s i on ma ki ng. Se e  note  4 for gros s  profi t i nforma ti on.

 

Foreign currencies   

The  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  pre s e nte d i n the  Compa ny's  functi ona l  curre ncy, Pounds  Ste rl i ng, be i ng the  curre ncy of
the  pri ma ry e conomi c e nvi ronme nt i n whi ch the  Group ope ra te s . Tra ns a cti ons  de nomi na te d i n curre nci e s  othe r
tha n the  functi ona l  curre ncy a re  tra ns l a te d a t the  ra te s  of e xcha nge  rul i ng on the  da te  of tra ns a cti on. Mone ta ry
a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  de nomi na te d i n curre nci e s  othe r tha n the  functi ona l  curre ncy a re  re -tra ns l a te d to the
functi ona l  curre ncy a t the  e xcha nge  ra te  rul i ng a t ye a r e nd. Excha nge  di ffe re nce s  a ri s i ng on the  s e ttl e me nt a nd on
the  re -tra ns l a ti on of mone ta ry i te ms  a re  de a l t wi th i n the  s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome .  Whe n de e me d to
be  ma te ri a l  the s e  wi l l  be  di s cl os e d.

 

 

Taxes   

Curre nt a nd de fe rre d ta x i s  re cogni s e d i n profi t or l os s , e xce pt whe n i t re l a te s  to i te ms  re cogni s e d i n othe r
compre he ns i ve  i ncome  or di re ctl y i n e qui ty, i n whi ch ca s e  the  curre nt a nd de fe rre d ta x i s  a l s o de a l t wi th i n othe r
compre he ns i ve  i ncome  or i n e qui ty, a s  a ppropri a te .

 

 

Curre nt ta x i s  ba s e d on the  ta xa bl e  re s ul t for the  pe ri od. The  ta xa bl e  re s ul t for the  pe ri od di ffe rs  from the  re s ul t a s
re porte d i n profi t or l os s  be ca us e  i t e xcl ude s  i te ms  whi ch a re  non-a s s e s s a bl e  or di s a l l owe d a nd i t furthe r e xcl ude s
i te ms  tha t a re  ta xa bl e  or de ducti bl e  i n othe r pe ri ods . I t i s  ca l cul a te d us i ng ta x ra te s  tha t ha ve  be e n e na cte d or
s ubs ta nti ve l y e na cte d by the  e nd of the  re porti ng pe ri od.

 

De fe rre d ta x i s  a ccounte d for us i ng the  ba l a nce  s he e t l i a bi l i ty me thod i n re s pe ct of te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  a ri s i ng
from di ffe re nce s  be twe e n the  ca rryi ng a mount of a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  i n the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  a nd the
corre s pondi ng ta x ba s e s  us e d i n the  computa ti on of ta xa bl e  profi t.

 

De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  a re  ge ne ra l l y re cogni s e d for a l l  ta xa bl e  te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  a nd de fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a re
re cogni s e d to the  e xte nt tha t i t i s  proba bl e  tha t ta xa bl e  profi ts  wi l l  be  a va i l a bl e  a ga i ns t whi ch de ducti bl e  te mpora ry
di ffe re nce s  ca n be  uti l i s e d.

 

De fe rre d ta x i s  ca l cul a te d a t the  ta x ra te s  tha t a re  e xpe cte d to a ppl y to the  pe ri od whe n the  a s s e t i s  re a l i s e d or the
l i a bi l i ty i s  s e ttl e d, ba s e d on ta x ra te s  tha t ha ve  be e n e na cte d or s ubs ta nti ve l y e na cte d by the  e nd of the  re porti ng
pe ri od.

 

Curre nt ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  a re  offs e t whe n the  Group ha s  a  l e ga l l y e nforce a bl e  ri ght to s e t off the  re cogni s e d
a mounts  a nd i nte nds  e i the r to s e ttl e  on a  ne t ba s i s , or to re a l i s e  the  a s s e t a nd s e ttl e  the  l i a bi l i ty s i mul ta ne ous l y.  

De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  a re  offs e t whe n the  Group ha s  a  l e ga l l y e nforce a bl e  ri ght to s e t off i ts  curre nt ta x
a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  a nd the  de fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  re l a te  to i ncome  ta xe s  l e vi e d by the  s a me  ta xa ti on
a uthori ty on e i the r the  s a me  ta xa bl e  e nti ty or di ffe re nt ta xa bl e  e nti ti e s  whi ch i nte nd e i the r to s e ttl e  curre nt ta x
l i a bi l i ti e s  a nd a s s e ts  on a  ne t ba s i s , or to re a l i s e  the  a s s e ts  a nd s e ttl e  the  l i a bi l i ti e s  s i mul ta ne ous l y, i n e a ch future
pe ri od i n whi ch s i gni fi ca nt a mounts  of de fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ti e s  or a s s e ts  a re  e xpe cte d to be  s e ttl e d or re cove re d.

 

In Ma l ta , Inma rke ts  Group Ltd i s  a bl e  to re cl a i m a  proporti on of the  corpora ti on ta x pa i d by i ts  s ubs i di a ry, Inma rke ts
Inte rna ti ona l  Ltd, a s  l ong a s  i t me e ts  ce rta i n cri te ri a  l a i d down by the  Ma l te s e  ta x a uthori ti e s . The  cri te ri a  i ncl ude
tha t the  re l e va nt corpora ti on ta x ha s  be e n pa i d by Inma rke ts  Inte rna ti ona l  Ltd a nd tha t di vi de nds  to Inma rke ts  Group
Ltd ha ve  be e n de cl a re d by Inma rke ts  Inte rna ti ona l  a nd a re  pa ya bl e  to non-Ma l te s e  ta x re s i de nt s ha re hol de rs . I t i s
Group pol i cy to re cl a i m Ma l te s e  corpora ti on ta x to the  ful l e s t e xte nt pe rmi s s i bl e  a nd to re cogni s e  thi s  i ncome  i n
Inma rke ts  Group Ltd ba s e d upon di vi de nds  de cl a re d, or tha t wi l l  be  de cl a re d once  ta x re turns  a re  compl e te d, for the
fi na nci a l  ye a r. The  re cl a i me d corpora ti on ta x i s  pre s e nte d a s  ne tte d off wi th the  i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  a nd i n othe r
re ce i va bl e s .   

 

 

3 Earnings/ (loss) before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation EBITDA/ (LBITDA)   

 

 

2024  2023  

 £  £  

Ope ra ti ng profi t                  244,715 (887,035)  

Othe r i nte re s t                       2,464  

De pre ci a ti on                  102,051                  105,609  

Amorti s a ti on                  150,728                  156,101  

EBITDA/ (LBITDA)                  499,958 (625,325)  

 

 

EBITDA a nd LBITDA a re  not te rms  re cogni s e d unde r IFRS a nd the re fore  the  re porte d fi gure s  ma y not be
compa ra bl e  to othe r compa ni e s  wi th s i mi l a r me a s ure s .  

4 Revenue & gross profit   

2024  2023  

 £  £  

 Revenue  by major product lines   



 Revenue  by major product lines   

Softwa re  a s  a  Se rvi ce  (Sa a S)
s ubs cri pti ons  (i ) 10,987,628 8,547,389  

Profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  (i i ) 2,252,381 2,754,311  

13,240,009 11,301,700  

 

(i )  Sa a S s ubs cri pti ons  - The  Group provi de s  ri ght of a cce s s  of s ubs cri pti ons  to i ts  conte nt a nd te chnol ogy
products  to the  cus tome r ove r ti me  for the  s ubs cri pti on pe ri ods  tha t a re  typi ca l l y twe l ve  months .  The
re ve nue  i s  re cogni s e d e ve nl y ove r the  pe ri od of the  s ubs cri pti on. Thi s  re ve nue  i ncl ude s  s ubs cri pti ons  to: (a )
Ski l l ca s t Porta l  - the  Group's  i nte gra te d compl i a nce  ma na ge me nt a ppl i ca ti on tha t come s  wi th a  broa d ra nge
of tool s , na me l y SELMS, Pol i cy Hub, Compl i a nce  De cl a ra ti ons , Surve ys , Compl i a nce  Re gi s te rs , Tra i ni ng 360,
Eve nts  Ma na ge me nt a nd SMCR 360; a nd (b) the  Ski l l ca s t OTS cours e  l i bra ri e s , na me l y Es s e nti a l s , FCA
Compl i a nce , Ins ura nce  Compl i a nce  a nd Ri s k.

 

(i i )  Profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  - The  Group provi de s  cus tomi s e d a nd s ta nda rd conte nt to i ts  cl i e nts  unde r fi xe d-
pri ce  contra cts . Thi s  non-re curri ng re ve nue  i ncl ude s : (a ) be s poke  e -l e a rni ng de ve l opme nt proje cts  for l a rge
corpora te s ; (b) tra ns l a ti ons  of thos e  be s poke  cours e s ; (c) cus tomi s a ti on of OTS cours e s  for s ubs cri pti on
cl i e nts ; a nd (d) othe r conte nt a nd te chnol ogy cons ul ta ncy.

 

2024  2023  

 £  £  

 Gross profit by product lines   

Softwa re  a s  a  Se rvi ce  (Sa a S)
s ubs cri pti ons  (i ) 8,804,612 6,316,026  

Profe s s i ona l  s e rvi ce s  (i i ) 939,629 1,556,302  

9,744,241 7,872,328  

 

The  Group ha s  a na l ys e d cos ts  a l ong product l i ne s  a fte r ha vi ng i de nti fi a bl e  di re ct cos ts  a nd us i ng judge me nt
to a l l oca te  othe r di re ct cos ts  s uch a s  s ta ff ba s e d on a  proporti on re l a te d to tha t product l i ne .  

 £  £

 Revenue geographic split by customer  

UK            
10,393,492               8,913,470

Europe              
1,444,687                  942,870

Re s t of worl d              
1,401,830               1,445,360

           
13,240,009             11,301,700

Non-curre nt a s s e ts  i n whi ch the y a re  ba s e d a re  s hown
be l ow:
Property, plant and equipment  

UK                 
140,674                  175,327

Ma l ta                 
124,472                  148,435

                
265,146                  323,762

Right of use assets  

UK                 
149,492                  255,042

Ma l ta                 
159,704                  204,880

                
309,196                  459,922

5 Profit/ (loss) before taxes  

The  profi t/ (l os s ) be fore  ta xa ti on i s  s ta te d a fte r cha rgi ng the  fol l owi ng
a mounts :

2024  2023

 £  £

 Sta ff cos t (CoS)              
2,443,389               2,194,546

Subcontra cte d s e rvi ce s  (CoS)                 
667,124                  785,053

Sta ff cos ts  (Admi n)              
7,005,261               5,779,421

Di re ctors ' compe ns a ti on              
1,128,125               1,053,731

Profe s s i ona l  fe e s                 
486,877                  269,952

De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on e xpe ns e                 
252,780                  261,710

Fe e s  pa ya bl e  to the  Compa ny's  a udi tor for the  a udi t of Pa re nt a nd
Subs i di a ri e s

                   
99,425                     47,133

   The  a ggre ga te  a mount of re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt e xpe ndi ture  re cogni s e d a s  e xpe ns e s  duri ng the  pe ri od i s  £1,291,200
(2023: £1,230,999).
 



 

Skillcast Group PLC  

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued  

31 December 2024  

6 Staff costs and employee information  

2024  2023

 £  £

 

Sa l a ri e s  & wa ge s             
8,291,777

            
7,847,604

Soci a l  s e curi ty cos ts                
841,545

               
873,174

Pe ns i on                
189,440

               
124,747

Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e s                  
33,702

               
131,698

Othe r pa yrol l  cos ts                  
92,186

                 
50,475

            
9,448,650

            
9,027,698

The  Group compa ni e s  contri bute  towa rds  the  s ta te  pe ns i on i n a ccorda nce  wi th l oca l  l e gi s l a ti on. The  onl y obl i ga ti on of the
compa ni e s  i s  to ma ke  the  re qui re d contri buti ons . Cos ts  a re  e xpe ns e d i n the  pe ri od i n whi ch the y a re  i ncurre d .

Number of staff  

The  a ve ra ge  numbe r of pe rs ons  e mpl oye d by the  Group duri ng the  ye a r wa s  121, a nd a t De ce mbe r 2024 the  numbe r of
pe rs ons  e mpl oye d wa s  120, a na l ys e d by ca te gory a s  fol l ows :

At 31
De ce mbe r

At 31
De ce mbe r Ave ra ge Ave ra ge

2024 2023 2024 2023
Di re ctors 7 7 7 7
Administration 5 5 5 4
Client Service 33 26 30 25
Operations/Production 18 21 20 22
Sales & Marketing 32 34 34 34
Finance 5 5 5 4
Technology 20 20 20 19

120 118 121 115
 

Key management
personnel  

The  re mune ra ti on of ke y ma na ge me nt pe rs onne l  (cons i de re d to be  the  Di re ctors  a nd Se ni or Ma na ge me nt) i s  £1,418,369
(2023: £1,486,336) a nd i s  s e t out i n the  ta bl e  be l ow i n a ggre ga te  for e a ch of the  ca te gori e s  s pe ci fi e d i n IAS24: Re l a te d
Pa rty Di s cl os ure s .  Se e  note  17 of the  Group Cons ol i da te d Accounts  for a ddi ti ona l  i nforma ti on re l a ti ng to re l a te d pa rty
tra ns a cti ons  tha t a re  i ncl ude d i n the  ta bl e  be l ow.

2024 2023

 Directors Senior
Management Total Directors Senior

Management Total

 £ £ £ £ £ £
 Wa ge s  a nd Sa l a ri e s 926,118 111,001 1,037,119 912,511 199,883 1,112,394

Soci a l  Se curi ty 149,600 2,410 152,010 137,011 4,154 141,165
Pe ns i on 44,651 0 44,651 38,522 0 38,522
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt
e xpe ns e s 563 13,343 13,906 20,335 9,501 29,836

Othe r be ne fi ts 7,193 0 7,193 0 0 0
Cons ul ta ncy
fe e s 0 163,490 163,490 0 164,419 164,419

1,128,125 290,244 1,418,369 1,108,379 377,957 1,486,336

The  Compa ny ma de  contri buti ons  to de fi ne d contri buti on pe rs ona l  pe ns i on s che me s  for thre e  Di re ctors  i n the  pe ri od
(2023: thre e ). 
Vi ve k Dodd i s  a  Di re ctor a nd owns  more  tha n 50% of the  s ha re s  i n the  pa re nt compa ny a nd i s  the
ul ti ma te  control l i ng pa rty.

7 Income tax expense  
2024  2023

 £  £

 Curre nt ye a r ta x cha rge               
19,120

                  
7,473

Pri or ye a r ta x cha rge               
80,123

                           
-

De fe rre d ta x move me nt (61,973)
                           

-
              

37,270
                  

7,473

A re conci l i a ti on of the  curre nt i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  a ppl i ca bl e  to the  profi t be fore  ta xa ti on a t the  s ta tutory ra te  to the
curre nt i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e d a t the  e ffe cti ve  ta x ra te  of the  Compa ny i s  a s  fol l ows :

 



 

8 Current assets - trade and other
receivables   

2024  2023  

 £  £  

  

Tra de
re ce i va bl e s

             
3,106,264               3,008,270

 

Le s s : Al l owa nce  for e xpe cte d cre di t
l os s e s (58,558) (95,353)

 

             
3,047,706               2,912,917

 

 

Pre pa yme nts                 
404,704                  472,379

 

Accrue d
Income

                
195,343                  157,668

 

Ma l te s e  wi thhol di ng ta x                 
628,057                  628,057

 

Othe r
re ce i va bl e s

                   
54,876                     68,747

 

             
1,282,980               1,326,851

 

 

As  of 31 De ce mbe r 2024, tra de  re ce i va bl e s  tota l l e d £3,106,574 (2023: £3,008,270). Wi thi n thi s  fi gure ,
£2,060,434 wa s  not due  (2023: £1,649,657). The  di re ctors  be l i e ve  tha t the  va l ue  of provi s i ons  i s  s uffi ci e nt
a l though a ny a ctua l  i mpa i rme nt ca n be  hi ghe r or l owe r.

 

The  Ma l te s e  wi thhol di ng ta x re l a te s  to wi thhol di ng ta x re ba te  cl a i m pos t a  Group re s tructure  ne ce s s a ry
for the  IPO i n De ce mbe r 2021.  Due  to a n e rror i n the  ori gi na l  fi l i ng of the  re s tructure , whi ch ha s  now
be e n re cti fi e d, the  wi thhol di ng ta x re ba te  fi l i ng wa s  de l a ye d. The  Group doe s  not cons i de r i t ne ce s s a ry
to provi de  for thi s  re ce i va bl e .

 

 

9 Current assets - cash and cash equivalents   

2024  2023  

 £  £  

 Ca s h a t ba nk              
9,115,118               7,221,681

 

             
9,115,118               7,221,681

 

 

2024  2023  

  £   £  

 Geographic split   

Uni te d
Ki ngdom

             
8,715,774               6,644,470

 

Ma l ta                 
399,344                  577,211

 

             
9,115,118               7,221,681

 

 

2024  2023  

  £   £  

 Cash Held by Currency (in Pound Sterling)   

Pound Ste rl i ng              
8,520,192               6,962,276

 

Euro                 
538,828                  254,382

 

Cze ch Koruna                         
135                       2,326

 

US Dol l a r                    
55,963                       2,697

 

             
9,115,118               7,221,681

 

 

10 Non-current assets - property, plant and equipment  
Re conci l i a ti ons  of the  wri tte n down va l ue s  a t the  be gi nni ng a nd e nd of the  curre nt a nd pre vi ous  fi na nci a l  ye a r a re  s e t
out be l ow:

Compute r
Softwa re  &
Ha rdwa re

Furni ture  a nd
Fi xture s

Offi ce
Equi pme nt

Le a s e hol d
Improve me nts Tota l

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry
2023                  87,328                 

82,644
                  

1,350
                   

82,965
              
254,287

Addi ti ons                  36,825                 
36,358

                  
2,418

                   
99,483

              
175,084

Di s pos a l s                             -                            
-

                           
-

                              
-

                           
-

De pre ci a ti on e xpe ns e (53,869) (16,174) (1,288) (34,278) (105,609)
Ba l a nce  a t 31

                 70,284                                                                



Ba l a nce  a t 31
De ce mbe r 2023                  70,284               

102,828
                  

2,480
                 

148,170
              
323,762

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry
2024                  70,284               

102,828
                  

2,480
                 

148,170
              
323,762

Addi ti ons                  39,020                   
2,589

                     
490

                     
1,336

                
43,435

Di s pos a l s                             -                            
-

                           
-

                              
-

                           
-

De pre ci a ti on e xpe ns e (46,920) (15,690) (1,272) (38,169) (102,051)
Ba l a nce  a t 31
De ce mbe r 2024                  62,384                 

89,727
                  

1,698
                 

111,337
              
265,146

 

11 Non-current assets - Right-of-use
assets  

Re conci l i a ti ons  of the  wri tte n down va l ue s  a t the  be gi nni ng a nd e nd of the  curre nt a nd pre vi ous  fi na nci a l  pe ri ods  a re
s e t out be l ow:

Le a s e hol d
prope rty Ca r l e a s e s Tota l

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2023               
610,651                    5,373                616,024

Addi ti ons                            
-                             -                            

-

Di s pos a l s                            
-                             -                            

-
Amorti s a ti on e xpe ns e (150,728) (5,373) (156,101)
Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r
2023

              
459,923                             -                459,923

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2024               
459,923                             -                459,923

Addi ti ons                            
-                             -                            

-

Di s pos a l s                            
-                             -                            

-
Amorti s a ti on e xpe ns e (150,727)                             - (150,727)
Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r
2024

              
309,196                             -                309,196

The  Group l e a s e s  i ts  offi ce s , typi ca l l y for a  pe ri od of s e ve ra l  ye a rs , wi th a n opti on
to e xte nd (s e e  note  21 of the  Group Cons ol i da te d Accounts ). On re ne wa l , the  te rms
of the  l e a s e  a re  re ne goti a te d. 

 

12 Current liabilities - trade and other
payables   

2024  2023  

 £  £  

Tra de  pa ya bl e s                 
179,695

                   
94,095

 

Accrua l s                 
624,400

                
794,740

 

Amount due  to s ha re hol de rs                         
450

                        
450

 

Sa l e s  a nd pa yrol l  ta xe s              
1,294,594

                
628,339

 

Wa ge s  & Pe ns i on pa ya bl e                 
101,017

                   
53,196

 

             
2,200,156

             
1,570,820

 

13 Current liabilities - Contract
liability   

 Subs cri pti ons  Profe s s i ona l
Se rvi ce s

 

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2023              
3,212,733

                
225,031

 

Ne w Contra cts              
9,610,826

             
2,754,135

 

Re ve nue  Re cogni s e d (8,547,389) (2,754,311)  

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2023              
4,276,170

                
224,855

 

 

Ba l a nce  a t 1 Ja nua ry 2024              
4,276,170

                
224,855

 

Ne w Contra cts            
12,057,352

             
2,365,941

 

Re ve nue  Re cogni s e d (10,987,628) (2,252,381)  

Ba l a nce  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024              
5,345,894

                
338,415

 

 

14 Current liabilities - Income tax   

2024  2023  

 £  £  

Corpora ti on ta x pa ya bl e                    
35,414

                   
23,794

 

 



15 Non-current liabilities - Deferred
tax   

The  de fe rre d ta x (l i a bi l i ty)/a s s e t for the  ye a r i s  a na l ys e d a s
fol l ows . 2024  2023  

 £  £  

  

At be gi nni ng of the  pe ri od                    
11,999

                   
11,999

 

Move me nt i n the  ye a r                    
72,612

                             
-

 

At e nd of the  pe ri od                    
84,611

                   
11,999

 

 

De fe rre d ta x a s s e t  

Te mpora ry di ffe re nce s  - on s hort te rm di ffe re nce s  i ncl udi ng
s ha re  ba s e d pa yme nts

                
109,133

                   
11,999

 

Fi xe d a s s e t te mpora ry
di ffe re nce s (24,521)

                             
-

 

De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  ha ve  be e n re cogni s e d a s  i t i s  proba bl e
tha t the re  wi l l  be  s uffi ci e nt future  ta xa bl e  profi ts  a va i l a bl e  to
re cove r or uti l i s e  the m. The  Group re turne d to profi ta bi l i ty i n
2024 a fte r a  pl a nne d pe ri od of i nve s tme nt. I t ha s  produce d
thre e  ye a r fore ca s ts  tha t s upport thi s  judge me nt.

 

 

16 Equity - issued capital  
2024  2023

 £  £

 I s s ue d Sha re s         
89,459,460          89,459,460

Pa r va l ue  pe r s ha re 0.10p 0.10p

Tota l                 
89,459                  89,459

Al l  s ha re s  i n the  Compa ny a re  ful l y pa i d up. Ordi na ry s ha re s  e nti tl e  the  hol de r to pa rti ci pa te  i n di vi de nds  a nd the
proce e ds  on the  wi ndi ng up of the  Compa ny i n proporti on to the  numbe r of, a nd a mounts  pa i d, on the  s ha re s  he l d. On a
s how of ha nds , e ve ry me mbe r pre s e nt a t a  me e ti ng i n pe rs on or by proxy s ha l l  ha ve  one  vote  a nd upon a  pol l , e a ch s ha re
s ha l l  ha ve  one  vote .

17 Earnings per share   

Ea rni ngs  pe r s ha re  (EPS) i s  ca l cul a te d on the  ba s i s  of profi t a ttri buta bl e  to e qui ty s ha re hol de rs  di vi de d by the
we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s  i n i s s ue  for the  ye a r.  

Di l ute d e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  ha s  be e n ca l cul a te d on the  s a me  ba s i s  a s  a bove , e xce pt tha t the  we i ghte d a ve ra ge
numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  tha t woul d be  i s s ue d on the  conve rs i on of the  di l uti ve  pote nti a l  ordi na ry s ha re s  a s
ca l cul a te d us i ng the  tre a s ury s tock me thod (a ri s i ng from the  Compa ny's  s ha re  opti on s che me  a nd wa rra nts ) i nto
ordi na ry s ha re s  ha s  be e n a dde d to the  de nomi na tor. 

 

2024  2023  

Profit/ (loss) before tax  548,639 (647,963)  

Ta x (37,270) (7,473)  

Profit/ (loss) after tax  511,369 (655,436)  

Earnings  511,369 (655,436)  

   

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (undiluted) 89,459,460 89,459,460  

Effe ct of di l uti ve  pote nti a l
ordi na ry s ha re s 274,595 (3,786,667)  

Di l ute d a ve ra ge  numbe r of s ha re s 89,734,055 85,672,793  

   

Earnings per share
(basic) 0.572p (0.733p)  

Earnings per share
(diluted) 0.570p -  

    

18 Dividends   

2024 2023  

 Pence per £ Pence per £  

 share  share   

Di vi de nd de cl a re d -
Fi na l  2023 0.279p                 

249,592  

Di vi de nd de cl a re d - Inte ri m 2024 0.168p                 
150,292  

Di vi de nd de cl a re d -
Fi na l  2022 0.279p                  249,592  

Di vi de nd de cl a re d - Inte ri m 2023 0.168p                  150,292  

Di vi de nd de cl a re d pe r
s ha re 0.477p 0.477p  



 

Duri ng the  pe ri od unde r re vi e w, the  Group ge ne ra te d a  profi t be fore  ta x of £542,944 (2023: l os s  be fore  ta x of  £647,963). 
A fi na l  di vi de nd of £249,592 (0.279p) wa s  de cl a re d a nd pa i d wi th re ga rds  to the  ye a r e nde d 2023 a nd £150,292 (0.168p)
i nte ri m di vi de nd wa s  de cl a re d a nd pa i d wi th re ga rds  to the  ye a r e nde d 2024.  The  Group's  pol i cy i s  to a t l e a s t
ma i nta i n di vi de nd pa yme nts .

 

The  Boa rd i s  propos i ng a  fi na l  di vi de nd of 0.391p pe r s ha re .  In combi na ti on wi th the  i nte ri m di vi de nd, i f confi rme d by
the  s ha re hol de rs  a t the  AGM, thi s  wi l l  re pre s e nt a  tota l  di vi de nd for the  ye a r of £462,282 (2023: £399,884) or 0.517p pe r
s ha re  ba s e d upon the  numbe r of s ha re s  curre ntl y i n i s s ue .  I f furthe r a pprove d by s ha re hol de rs  a t the  AGM on 24 June
2025, the  fi na l  di vi de nd wi l l  be  pa i d on 25 Jul y 2025 to s ha re hol de rs  on the  re gi s te r a t the  cl os e  of bus i ne s s  on 4 Jul y
2025.

 

 

 

19 Share options and warrants  
Share options  

The  s ha re  opti on s che me , a dopte d by the  Compa ny a fte r a dmi s s i on to AIM on 1 De ce mbe r 2021, wa s  e s ta bl i s he d to
re wa rd a nd i nce nti vi s e  the  e xe cuti ve  ma na ge me nt te a m a nd s ta ff for de l i ve ri ng s ha re  pri ce  growth. The  opti on s che me s
a re  e qui ty s e ttl e d.

The  s ha re  s che me  i s  a dmi ni s te re d by the  Re mune ra ti on Commi tte e .

No opti ons  we re  gra nte d duri ng 2024 (2023: 1,600,000 wi th a  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  fa i r va l ue  of 4 pe nce ). 600,000 opti ons
l a ps e d duri ng 2024 (2023: 540,000) wi th a  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  fa i r va l ue  of 10 pe nce  (2023: 7 pe nce )  The s e  fa i r va l ue s  we re
ba s e d on the  Compa ny's  s ha re  pri ce  a t the  da te  of gra nt.  Out of the  5,080,000 outs ta ndi ng opti ons  (2023: 5,680,000),
3,193,033 opti ons  we re  e xe rci s a bl e  (2023: 2,070,300).

A cha rge  of £39,094 (2023: £131,698) ha s  be e n re cogni s e d i n the  cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome  for the
ye a r re l a ti ng to the s e  opti ons .

Opti ons  a re  e xe rci s a bl e  i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  contra cte d ve s ti ng s che dul e s ; i f a n e mpl oye e  l e a ve s  the  e mpl oyme nt of
the  Compa ny pri or to the  opti ons  ve s ti ng, the n unl e s s  othe rwi s e  a gre e d, the  s ha re  opti ons  wi l l  l a ps e .

De ta i l s  of the  s ha re  opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t the  ye a r-e nd a re  a s  fol l ows :
Number WAEP* Number WAEP*

  2024 2024 2023 2023

 

Outs ta ndi ng a t
1 Ja nua ry a s
pe r 2024
Re porti ng

             
5,680,000

                     
32.5p

             
4,670,000 37p

Adjus tme nt to 2022 Gra nts
                             

-
                             

-
                 

(50,000) 37p

Gra nte d duri ng the  ye a r
                             

-
                             

-
             

1,600,000 21p

Exe rci s e d duri ng ye a r
                             

-
                             

-
                             

- 0p

La ps e d duri ng ye a r
                

600,000
                     

35.1p
                

540,000 28p
Outs ta ndi ng a t 31
De ce mbe r

             
5,080,000

                     
32.2p

             
5,680,000 32.5p

The re of e xe rci s a bl e  a t 31
De ce mbe r

             
3,193,033

                     
34.3p

             
2,070,300 36p

* We i ghte d a ve ra ge  e xe rci s e  pri ce

The  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  re ma i ni ng contra ctua l  l i fe  of the  opti ons  outs ta ndi ng a t the  s ta te me nt of fi na nci a l  pos i ti on da te
i s  8.3 ye a rs .

Sha re  opti ons  gra nte d a re  va l ue d unde r the  Bl a ck-Schol e s  mode l . Al l  opti ons  gra nte d ve s t e qua l l y ove r 3 or 4 ye a rs . A
di vi de nd yi e l d wa s  a s s ume d ba s e d on the  Group's  s ta te d pol i cy of pa yi ng £400,000 pe r a nnum. No opti ons  we re  gra nte d
i n 2024. Opti ons  we re  gra nte d i n 2023 wi th a n e xe rci s e  pri ce  of 21 pe nce . An e xpe cte d vol a ti l i ty of 27% ha s  be e n a s s ume d
for opti ons  gra nte d i n 2023. Opti ons  gra nte d a t the  ti me  of the  IPO i n 2021 ha d a n e xe rci s e  pri ce  e qua l  to the  IPO pri ce  of
37 pe nce .

20 Financing cash flows   

A re conci l i a ti on of the  fi na nci ng ca s h fl ow i s  s e t
out be l ow:  

2024  2023  

 £  £  

 Lease liability   

At 1 Ja nua ry       
469,089        647,408  

Addi ti ons                    
-                     -  

Inte re s t e xpe ns e         
24,806          19,680  

Le a s e  pa yme nts (146,609) (197,999)  

At 31 De ce mbe r       
347,286        469,089  

 

Dividend liability   

At 1 Ja nua ry                    
-                     -  

Di vi de nds  de cl a re d       
399,884        399,884  

Di vi de nd pa yme nts (399,884) (399,884)  

                   



At 31 De ce mbe r                    
-                     -  

 

Ne t fi na nci ng pa yme nts (546,493) (597,883)  

Fi na nci ng pe r s ta te me nt of
ca s h fl ows (546,493) (597,883)  

 

A fi na l  di vi de nd of £249,592 wa s  de cl a re d a nd pa i d i n 2023 wi th re ga rds  to the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022
a nd £150,292 i nte ri m di vi de nd wa s  a l s o de cl a re d a nd pa i d for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2023.  

 

21 Events after the reporting
period   

Apa rt from the  fi na l  di vi de nd de cl a re d a s  di s cl os e d i n note  18, no othe r ma tte r or ci rcums ta nce  ha s  a ri s e n
s i nce  31 De ce mbe r 2024 tha t ha s  s i gni fi ca ntl y a ffe cte d, or ma y s i gni fi ca ntl y a ffe ct the  Group's  ope ra ti ons ,
the  re s ul ts  of thos e  ope ra ti ons , or the  Group's  s ta te  of a ffa i rs  i n future  fi na nci a l  ye a rs .
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